• ANALOG LC2M0S
DEVICES High-Speed 12-Bit ADC
AD7672
FEATURES
12-Bit Resolution and Accuracy
Fast Conversion Time
AD7672XX03 - 3ns
AD7672XX05 - 5|ts

and 10V for both the unipolar 0 to 10V and bipolar ± 5V
ranges.
ORDERING GUIDE
Conversion Temperature Accuracy Package
Model1'2 Time Range Grade Option3
AD7672KN03 3 (is 0°Cto +70°C ± 1LSB N-24
AD7672BQ03 3(jls -25°Cto +85°C ± 1LSB Q-24
AD7672KP03 3|xs 0°Cto + 70°C ± 1LSB P-28A
AD7672BE03 3|uls -25°Cto +85°C ± 1LSB E-28A
AD7672KN05 5|xs 0°Cto +70°C ± 1LSB N-24
AD7672BQ05 5|uls - 25°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB Q-24
AD7672TQ05 5|jls - 55°Cto + 125°C ± 1LSB Q-24
AD7672LN05 5^s 0°C to + 70°C ± 1/2LSB N-24
AD7672CQ05 5pLS -25°Cto + 85°C ± 1/2LSB Q-24
AD7672UQ05 5jxs -55°Cto +125°C ± 1/2LSB Q-24
AD7672KP05 5jxs 0°Cto +70°C ± 1LSB P-28A
AD7672TE05 5|xs - 55°Cto + 125°C ± 1LSB E-28A
AD7672LP05 5|xs 0°Cto +70°C ± 1/2LSB P-28A
AD7672UE05 5JJLS - 55°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2LSB E-28A
AD7672KN10 lOfxs 0°Cto + 70°C ± 1LSB N-24
AD7672BQ10 lOfJLS - 25°C to +85°C ± 1LSB Q-24
AD7672TQ10 lOjxs - 55°C to + 125°C ± 1LSB Q-24
AD7672LN10 10|xs 0°Cto + 70°C ± 1/2LSB N-24
AD7672CQ10 lOpis - 25°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB Q-24
AD7672UQ10 lOjxs - 55°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2LSB Q-24
AD7672KP10 10|xs 0°Cto +70°C ± 1LSB P-28A
AD7672TE10 10|xs - 55°Cto + 125°C ± 1LSB E-28A
AD7672LP10 10|xs 0°Cto +70°C ± 1/2LSB P-28A
AD7672UE10 lOp-s - 55°C to + 125°C ± 1/2LSB E-28A
N O T E S
'Analog Devices reserves the right to ship either ceramic (D-24A) or cerdip (Q-24) hermetic
packages.
2TO order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number. Contact
local sales office for military data sheet.
3D = Ceramic DIP; E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier (LCCC); N = Plastic DIP;
P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC); Q = Cerdip.
REV. A - 6 -
AD7672
OPERATING FROM A NEGATIVE SUPPLY GREATER
THAN -12V
The AD7672 is designed to operate with a Vss input of
- 12V ± 10%. In applications where the negative supply is greater
than — 12V, then a Zener diode in series with Vss can be used
to reduce the supply. The Zener diode should have a dynamic
impedance of not greater than 40ft. An example is given in
Figure 3. The diode has a Zener voltage of 3V, which makes it
suitable for a negative supply of - 15V ±7%.
O 5V ±5%
O — 15V ±7%
Figure 3. Operation from Nominal Power Supplies of 5V
and - 15V
CONVERTER DETAILS _
Conversion start is controlled by the CS and RD inputs. At the
start of conversion the successive approximation register (SAR)
is reset and the three-state data outputs are enabled. Once a
conversion cycle has begun it cannot be restarted.
During conversion, the internal 12-bit DAC is sequenced by the
SAR from the most significant bit (MSB) to the least significant
bit (LSB). Referring to Figure 4, the analog inputs (AIN1 &
AIN2) connect to the comparator input via 5kft resistors. The
DAC which has 2.5kft output impedence connects to the same
comparator input. Bit decisions are made by the comparator
(zero crossing detector) which checks the addition of each suc-